DIRECT INDICTMENT
VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE -COUNTY OF PRINCE WILLIAM

October 2, 2017

Commonyealth of Virginia, - Elegtronic Solicitation of a Minor
JORDAN DAVID BAIRD, Defendant (VCC: OBS-3690-F5 for administrative use only)

THE GRAND JURORS CHARGE THAT, in the County of Prince William,; JORDAN
" DAVID BAIRD, on or aboutkbetween September 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015, did unlawfully
and feloniously use a communications system, including but not limited to computers or computer
networks or bulletin boards, or any other electronic means, for the purposes of soliciting, with
lascivious intent, any child he knew or had reason to believe was at least 15 years »of age but
younger than 18 years of age to knowingly and intentionally commit any of the activities listed in
subsection C of Section 18.2-374.3 of the Code of Virginia, being at least seven years Qlder than
the child, in violation of Section 18.2-374.3(D) of the Codé of Virginia (1950), as amended.

(Class 5 Felony: A term of imprisonment of not less than one year nor more than ten years, or
in the discretion of the jury or the court trying the case without a jury, confinement in jail for not
‘more than 12 months and a fine of not more than $2,500.00, either or both.)

Grand Jury Witness; Sgt. Nicole DelVecchio

Prince William County Police Dept. A True Bill

Not-A-TFrue-Bith-

A) .
Fofeman of the Gygnd Jury

e e



| INDICTMENT
' VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF PRINCE WILLIAM
December 5, 2016
Commonwealth of Virginia, ' Indccent Liberties With Child by Person

in Custodial or Supervisory Relationship

: : #) 2L lLoo33D1-00
JORDAN DAVID BAIRD, Defendant (VCC: SEX-3635-F6 for adminisirative use only)

Y.

THE GRAND JURORS CHARGE THAT, in the County of Prince William, JORDAN DAVID
BAIRD, on or about between September 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015, being 18 years of age or
older and maintaining a custodial or supervisory relationship over M.H., a child under the age of 18
to whom he was not lggally married and who was not emancipated, did unlawfully and feloniously,
knowingly and intentionally, with lascivious intent, (i) propose that M.H. feel or fondle his sexual or
genital parts or that he feel or handle the sexual or genital parts of M.H.; or (ii) propose to M.H. the
performance of an act of sexual intercourse, anal intercourse, cunnilingus, fellatio, or anilingus or
any act constituting an offense under § 18.2-361; or (iii) expose his sexual or genital parts to M.H.; or

(iv) propose that M.H. expose her sexual or genital parts to him:; or (v) propbse to M.H. that M.H,
engage in sexual intercourse, sodomy or fondling of sexual or génital parts with another person; or
(vi) sexually abuse M.H. as defined in subdivision 6 of § ]8.2§é7.10, in violation of Section 18.2-
370.1 (A) of the Code of Virgihia (1950), as amended.

(Class 6 Felony: A term of imprisonment of not less than one year nor more than five years, or in
the discretion of the jury or the court trying tﬁe case without ayjury, confinement in jail for not more
than 12 months and a fine of not more than $2,500.00, either or both.)

Grand Jury Witness: Detective Michelle McAllister
- Prince William County Police Dept. A True Bill e

——————

I Foreman of the Grand Jury
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INDICTMENT
VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF PRINCE WILLIAM
December 5, 2016

Commonwealth of Virginia, | Indecent Liberties With Child by Person
in Custodial or Supervisory Relationship
#2) LAY LVORBOT-O

JORDAN DAVID BAIRD, Dcfendant (VCC: SEX-3635-F6 for administrative use only)

v.

THE GRAND JURORS CHARGE THAT, in the County of Prince William, JORDAN DAVID
BAIRD, on or about between September 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015, being 18 years of age or
older and maintaining a custodial or supervisory relationship ovér M.H., a child under the age of 18
to whom he was not legally married and who was not emancipated, did unlawfully and feloniously,
knowingly and intentionally, with lascivious intent, ‘(i) propose that M.H. feel or fondle his sexual or
genital parts or that he feel or handle the sez/cual or genital parts of M.H.; or (ii) propose to M.H. the
performance of an act of sexual intercourse, anal intercourse, cunnilingus, fellatio, or anilingus or
any act constituting an offense under § 18.2-361; or (iii) expose his sexual or genital parts to M.H.; or
(iv) propose that M.H. expose her sexual or genital parts to him; or (v) propose to M.H. that M.H.
engage in sexual intercourse, sodomy or fondling of sexual or genital parts with another person; or
(vi) sexually abuse M.H. as defined in subdivision 6 of § 1\8’.2-67.10, in violation of Section 18.2-
370.1 (A) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended.

(Class 6 Felony: A term of imprisonment of not less than one year nor more than five ycérs,, orin
the discretion of the jury or the court trying the case without a jury, confinement in jail for not more
than 12 months and a fine of not more than $2,500.00, either or both.) |

Grand Jury Witness: Detective Michelle McAllister
Prince William County Police Dept. A True Bill —

—

Not-A-True-Bilt

Y o

Foreman of the Grand Jury



VIRGINIA:

DIRECT INDICTMENT

|

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF PRINCE WILLIAM

December 5, 2016

Commonwealth of Virginia, Indeccent

V.
JORDAN DAVID BAIRD, Defendant

Ileertles With Child by Person

in Custodlal or Supervisory Relationship
@®3) U\ L OO 39L0-00
(VCC: SEX- 3635-F 6 for administrative use only)

- THE GRAND JURORS CHARGE THAT, in the County of

BAIRD, on or about Between September 1, 2014 to September

older and maintaining a custodial or supervisory relationship ove

to whom he was not legally married and who was not emancipa

Prince William, JORDAN DAVID
30, 2015, being 18 yéars of age or
r M.H., a child under the age of 18

ed, did unlawfully and feloniously,

knowingly and intentionally, with lascivious intent, (i) propose that M.H. feel or fondle his sexual or

genital parts or that he feel or handle the sexual or genital parts ¢

performance of an act of sexual intercourse, anal intercourse,

any act constituting an offense under § 18.2-361; or (iii) expose h

(iv) propose that M.H. expose her sexual or genital parts to him

of M.H.; or (ii) propose to M.H. the

cunnilingus, fellatio, or anilingus or

s sexual or genital parts to M.H.; or

;or(v) propbse to M.H. that M.H.

engage in sexual intercourse, sodomy or fondling of sexual or genital parts with another person; or
(vi) sexually abuse M.H. as defined in subdivision 6 of § 18.2-67.10, in violation of Section 18.2-
370.1 (A) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended.

(Class 6 Felony: A term of imprisonment of not less than one year nor more than five years, or in

the discretion of the jury or the court trying the case without a jury, confinement in jail for not more
than 12 months and a fine of not more than $2,500.00, either or both.)

Detective Michelle McAllister
Prince William County Police Dept.

Grand Jury Witness:

A True Bill —

p———————

Foreman of the Grand Jury




DIRECT INDICTMENT
VIRGINIA: ' | '

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF PRINCE WILLIAM

December 5, 2016

Commonwealth of Virginia, Indecent Liberties With Child by Person

v. in Custodial or Supervisory Relationship
| (#4) C 1 LLO B LI-00

JORDAN DAVID BAIRD, Defendant (VCC: SEX-3635-F6 for administrative use only)

" THE GRAND JURORS CHARGE THAT, in the County of Prince William, JORDAN DAVID
BAIRD, on or about between September 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015, being 18 years of age or
older and maintaining a custodial or supervisory relationship over M.H., a child under the age of 18
to whom he was not legally married and who was not emancipated, did unlawfully and feloniously,
knowingly and intentionally, with lascivious intent, (i) propose that M.H. feel or fondle his sexual or
genital parts or that he feel or handle the sexual or genital parts of M.H.; or (ii) propose to M.H. the
performance of an act of sexual intercourse, anal intercourse, cunnilingus, fellatio, or anilingus( or
any act constituting an offense under § 18.2-361; or (iii) expose his sexual or genital parts to M.H.; or
(iv) propose that M.H. expose her sexual or genital parts to him; or (v) propose to M.H. that M.H.
engage in sexual intercourse, sodomy or fondling of sexual or genital parts with another person; or
(vi) sexually abuse M.H. as defined in subdivision 6 of § 18.2-67.10, in violation of Section 18.2-
370.1 (A) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended.

(Class 6 Felony: A term of imprisonment of not less than one year nor more than five yeﬁrs, orin
the discrctibp of the jury or the \¢ourt trying the case without a jury, confinement in jail for not more
than 12 months and a fine of not more than $2,500.00, either or both.)

Grand Jury Witness: Detective Michelle McAllister
Prince William County Police Dept. A True Bill /

Net-A-Frue-Bilt

Forcman of the Grand Jury



DIRECT INDICTMENT
VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF PRINCE WILLIAM
December 5, 2016

Commonwealth of Virginia, Indecent Liberties With Child by Person
in Custodial or Supervisory Relationship
@) [boo 391 3-05
JORDAN DAVID BAIRD, Defendant (VCC: SEX-3635-F6 for administrative use only)

V.

THE GRAND JURORS CHARGE THAT, in the County of Prince William, JORDAN DAVID
BAIRD, on or about between September 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015, being 18 years of age or
older and maintaining a custodial or supervisory relationship over M.H., a child under the age of 18
to whom he was not fegally married and who was not emancipated, did unlawfully and feloniously,
knowingly and intentionally, with lascivious intent, (i) vpropose that M.H. feel or fondle his sexual or
genital parts or that he feel or handle the sexual or genital parts of M.H.; or (ii) propose to M.H. the
performance of an act of sexual intercourse, anal intercourse, c‘unnilingus, fellatio, or anilingus or
any act constituting an offense uhder § 18.2-361; or (iii) expose his sexual or genital parts to M.H.; or
(iv) propose that M.H. expose her sexual or genital parts to him; or (v) propose to M.H. that M.H.
engage in sexual intercourse, sodohy or fondling of sexual of genital parts with another person; or
(vi) sexually abuse M.H. as defined in subdivision 6 of § 18.2-67.10, in violation of Section 18.2-
370.1 (A) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended.

(Class 6’ Felony: A term of imprisonment of not less than one year nor more than five years, or in
the discretion of the jury or the court trying the case without a jury, confinement in jail for not more
than 12 months and a fine of not more than $2,500.00, either or both.)

Grand Jury Witness: Detective Michelle McAllister
Prince William County Police Dept. A True Bill e

) A S

Forcman of the Grand Jury



DIRECT INDICTMENT
VIRGINIA: '

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF PRINCE WILLIAM

December 5, 2016
Commonwealth of Virginia, Indecent Liberties With Child by Person
v, in Custodial or Supervisory Relationship
#6) WL L LO3G(,3-00
JORDAN DAVID BAIRD, Defendant (VCC: SEX-3635-F6 for administrative use only)

THE GRAND JURORS CHARGE THAT, in the County of Prince William, JORDAN DAVID
BAIRD, on or about between September 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015, being 18 years of age or
older and maintaining a custodial or supervisory relationship over M.H., a child under the age of lé
to whom he was not legally married and who was not emancipated, did unlawfully and feloniously,
knowingly and intentionally, with lascivious intent, (i) propose tl?at M.H. feel or fondle his sexual or
genital parts or that he feel or handle the sexual or genital parts of M.H.; or (ii) propose to M.H. the
performance of an act of sexual intercourse, anal intercourse, cunnilingus, fellatio, or anilingus or
any act constituting an offense under § 18.2-361; or (iii) expose his sexual or genital parts to M.H.; or
(iv) propose that M;H. expose her sexual or genital parts to him; or (v) pfopose to M.H. that M.H.
engage in sexual intercourse, sodomy or fondling of sexual or genital parts with another person; or
(vi) sexually abuse M.H. as defined in subdivision 6 of § 18.2-67.10, in violation of Section 18.2-
370.1 (A) of the Cﬁde of Virginia (1950), as amended. |

(Class 6 Felony: A term of imprisonment of not less than one year nor more than five years, or in
the discretion of the jury or the court trying the case without a jury, confinement in jail for not more
than 12 months and a fine of not more thah $2,500.00, either or both.)

Grand Jury Witness: Detective Michelle McAllister
Prince William County Police Dept., A True Bill -

| Net-A-FrueBilt
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¢ Foreman of the Grand Jury



DIRECT INDICTMENT

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY&' OF PRINCE WILLIAM

VIRGINIA:

December 5, 2016

'

YT i
Commonwealth of Virginia, Indecent Liberties, With Child by Person

in Custodial or Supervisory Relationship
#EN UL \LooB349L4-0
JORDAN DAVID BAIRD, Defendant (VCC: SEX-3635-F6 for administrative use only)

Y.

THE GRAND JURORS CHARGE THAT, in the County of Prince William, JORDAN DAVID
BAIRD, on or about between September 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015, being 18 years of age or
older and maintaining a custodial or supervisory relationship over M.H., a child under the age of 18
to whom he was not legally married and who was not emancipated, did unlawfully and feloniously,
knowingly and intentionally, with lascivious intent, (i) propose that M.H. feel or fondle his sexual or
genital parts or that he feel or handle the sexual or genital parts of M.H.; or (ii) propose to M.H. ’the
performance of an act of sexual intercourse, anal intercourse, cunnilingus, fellatio, or anilinéus or
any act constituting an offense under § 18.2-361; or (iii) expose his sexual or genital parts to M.H.; or
(iv) propose that M.H. expose her sexual or genital parts to him; or (v) propose to M.H. that M.H.
engage in sexual intercourse, sodomy or fondling of sexual or genital parts with another person; or
(vi) sexually abuse M.H. as defined in subdivision 6 of § i8,2-67.10, in violation of Section 18.2-
370.1 (A) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended.

(Class 6 Felony: A term of imprisonment of not less than one :year nor more than five years, or in
the discretion of the jury or the court trying the case without aju;y, confinement in jail for not more
than 12 months and a fine of not more than $2,500.00, either or both.)

Grand Jury Witness: Detective Michelle McAllister
Prince William County Police Dept. A True Bill -

Foreman of the Grand Jury



